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SCHEDULE III - BRAZIL

The following communication, dated 25 June 1975, has been received from the
Brazilian delegation.

1. I have the honour to inform you that the Brazilian Government, through
Decree No. 75.772, dated 26 May 1975, and published on 27 May 1975, has put into
effect, as of 27 May 1975, the Schedule III - Brazil of the General Agreement which
resulted from the Article XXVIII renegotiations conducted under the decision by the
CONTRACTING PARTIES of 27 February 1967, and subsequent extensions thereof.

2. At the same time, I wish to inform you that the Brazilian Government considered
it necessary to introduce the following modifications to Schedule III - Brazil, as
renegotiated:
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Tariff
item

28.10.02.03
28.43.09.00

29.04,31.00
9.23i03.00

29.23.04.00
29.23.05.00
29.35.29.00
31.02.06.00

01

31.05.01.01

37 01 00 00

02.00

37.02.00.0oC

01.00

38.11.02.00

3 .1103.00

15 01

38 1500.00

38.19.13.00

Products

Phosphoric acid

Sodium cyanide

Pentaerythrithritol

Monocthanolamine

Diethanolamine

Triethanolamine

Melamine (triaminotriazine)

Urea
containing 45% or less of nitrogen

Ammonium phosphate
containing 6 mg. of arsenic or

more per kg,

Photographic plates and film in

the flat, sensitized
Sensitized on both surfaces for

use in radiography

Filmin rolls, sensitized,
unexposed, perforated or not
Sensitized on both surfaces,
for use in radiography

Tick-killing, ant-killing

insecticidal and similar

preparations

Fungicides, weed-killers, and

similar preparations:
Fungicides
Weed-killers

Prepared rubber accelerators

Anti-oxidizing preparations for
use in the rubber industry

Rate of duty
appliedd

15

15

17

15
15

15
15

15

25

9

9

37

37

17

20

( )
negotiated

10

10

17

15

15
15
15

0

30

0

0

32

0

10

15
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I
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3. These modifications were made necessary and unavoidable in view of the

significant changes that took place in the last few years in the global economic
framework and in the Brazilian economy, especially in the industrial sector.
Nevertheless they are not intended to restrict overall Brazilian imports, which
have been increasing steadily, at a pare even greater than our exports. The

Brazilian Government has thus acted to furtherr the diversification of the
Brazilian economy, in the spirit of Part IV of the GATT and, in the same spirit
is approaching the interested contracting parties for consultations regarding the

changes in Schedule III.

Tariff Products Rate of duty (%)
item applied negotiated

39.01.02.03 Moulding powder of melamine and
urea formaldehyde

(ex) 30 30
84.05.02.00 Steam turbines 15 10

84.06.01.o00 Aircraft engines 7 0

84.08.06.00 "Hydraulic" jet engines ("hydrojets")
for motor boats 45 0

84.18.0105 Centrifuges for laboratory uses 35 10

84.23.02.13 Bulldozer and angledozer attachments
for fitting to tractors 0 0

84.60.02.01 Moulds of a type used for metals:
chill-moulds 20 20

85.19.00.00 Automatic control and safety
apparatus, for breaking circuits in
oil or other liquids, gases or
compressed air:

90.01 (ex): parts thereof 45 10
85.24,03.00 Brushes for electrical machines 17 15

I , . ._.


